
ALL drinking water may contain contaminants.

Drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the EPA's Safe Drinking Water Hotline (1-800-426-4791).

Required Additional Health Information for Lead

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. This water supply is responsible for providing high quality drinking water but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

DEFINITIONS

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Level 1 Assessment: A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Level 2 Assessment: A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected health risk. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level or MRDL: The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal or MRDLG: The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

MFL: million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

mrem: millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

na: not applicable.

NTU: Nephelometric Turbidity Units (a measure of turbidity)

pCi/L: picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

ppb: micrograms per liter or parts per billion – or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

ppm: milligrams per liter or parts per million – or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

ppq: parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)

ppt: parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

Treatment Technique or TT: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Coliform Bacteria

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
0	1 positive monthly sample.	1		0	N	Naturally present in the environment.

Lead and Copper

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	08/29/2023	1.3	1.3	0.3808	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	08/29/2023	0	15	0	1	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

2024 Water Quality Test Results

Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) **	2024	4	4.1 – 4.1	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

**The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year.

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	06/05/2023	0.091	0.0873 – 0.91	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Selenium	06/05/2023	5.4	4.4 – 5.4	50	50	ppb	N	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits; discharge from mines.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2024	1	0 – 0.68	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Beta/photon emitters	06/21/2022	9.4	8.8-9.4	0	50	pCi/L*	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.
Combined Radium 226/228	06/21/2022	3.31	1.5-3.31	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
Gross alpha excluding radon & uranium	06/21/2022	4.5	0-4.5	0	15	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.

* EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.

Disinfectant Residual

Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source in Drinking Water
Chlorine	2024	1.5	0.70 – 3.3	4	4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.

Violations

E. coli – A sample from our well field was taken and tested. The results were negative for E. coli and this resolved the violation. The communication to PWS1660002 customers for this violation is included in this CCR to close out TCEQ requirements. There have been no positive tests for any bacteria in the City of Rockdale Distribution System for many years.

Fecal coliforms and E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal waste. Microbes in these waters can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose special health risk for infants, young children, and people with severely compromised immune systems.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITOR GWR TRIGGERED/ADDITIONAL MAJOR	06/26/2024	2024	We failed to collect follow-up samples within 24 hours of learning of the total coliform-positive sample. These needed to be tested for fecal indicators from all sources that were being used at the time the positive sample was collected.

Fifth Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Rule (UMCR5) – This EPA rule went into effect in 2024 requiring testing for “Forever Chemicals” and lithium in drinking water for all Community Water Systems that supply water for more than 3300 customers. In March and September 2024, the City of Rockdale sampled both entry points in our distribution system. There were NO “forever chemicals” found in our water. This is consistent with aquifer supplied raw water. The mineral lithium was detected at a level just above the minimum detection level (9 parts per billion).

Information on the UMCR5 and the results for PWS1660002 (City of Rockdale) can be found on the EPA website. The Data Finder link on the site allows users to type in the PWS # that will go to the individual Community Water System.

Lead and Copper Inventory Notification:

In November 2024, a notification letter was sent to all customers of PWS1660002 (City of Rockdale). This notification covered the preliminary results of the lead/copper inventory mandated by EPA/TCEQ. Included in this letter was a link to a webpage on the City of Rockdale website that shares this letter, a map of the distribution system, and other pertinent information required by both the EPA and TCEQ. <https://www.rockdaletx.gov/399/Lead-Service-Lines>

Information about Source Water

TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water, and results indicate that some of our sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system are based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants will be found in this Consumer Confidence Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system, contact Rockdale City Hall at (512) 446-2511 Jerald Brunson- Director of Public Works

Source Water Name	Well Location	Type of Water	Location
10 – TEXAS ST	TEXAS ST	GW	Carizzo – Wilcox (outcrop)
7 – OLD AIRPORT WELL	AIRPORT	GW	Carizzo – Wilcox (outcrop)
8 – RUNWAY	RUNWAY	GW	Carizzo – Wilcox (outcrop)
9 – TRACY ADDN	TRACY ADDN	GW	Carizzo – Wilcox (outcrop)